No. 143

AN ACT

SB 427

Repealing clause (n) of section 5, act of May 1, 1929 (P. L. 1046), entitled, as amended, "An act appropriating the moneys in the Motor License Fund," deleting the provision relating to traveling expenses and witness fees.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Clause (n) of section 5, act of May 1, 1929 (P. L. 1046), entitled, as amended "An act appropriating the moneys in the Motor License Fund," reenacted and amended June 29, 1937 (P. L. 2412), is hereby repealed.

APPROVED—The 1st day of July, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 144

AN ACT

SB 1249

Amending the act of April 22, 1905 (P. L. 260), entitled "An act to preserve the purity of the waters of the State, for the protection of the public health," imposing additional enforcement powers on the Department of Health.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The act of April 22, 1905 (P. L. 260), entitled "An act to preserve the purity of the waters of the State, for the protection of the public health," is amended by adding after section 3, a new section to read:

Section 3.1. (a) In order to ensure the furnishing of adequate supplies of safe water to the public, the Department of Health may take action as hereinafter provided to assure the potability of water, and, if need be, the maintenance of proper treatment equipment by every permittee.

(b) Whenever the Department of Health finds any permittee is failing to meet such standards of proper potability, or, if need be the maintenance of proper treatment equipment as are necessary to assure a potable supply to the public, it may order the permittee to make correction thereof within sixty days. On failure of the permittee to make any such ordered correction, the Department of Health may apply for an order in the court of common pleas of the county where the permittee is located to take over the permittee's water supply and water treatment facilities for such period of time as may be necessary to make any such correction. In every such case, the costs of court action and expenses incident to making any such correction shall be borne by the delinquent permittee as shall be ordered by the court.

APPROVED-The 1st day of July, A. D. 1968.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

No. 145

AN ACT

SB 1323

Amending the act of June 1, 1945 (P. L. 1242), entitled "An act relating to roads, streets, highways and bridges; amending, revising, consolidating and changing the laws administered by the Secretary of Highways and by the Department of Highways relating thereto," regulating the abandonment of State highways in parks supervised, operated and maintained by political subdivisions.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 605, act of June 1, 1945 (P. L. 1242), known as the "State Highway Law," is amended to read:

Section 605. Abandonment of State Highways in State Parks, Parks Supervised, Operated and Maintained by Political Subdivisions

and Federal Resettlement Projects.—The secretary is authorized, whenever in his opinion any portion of a State highway route within the limits of any State park <u>or any park supervised</u>, operated and

maintained by a political subdivision or Federal resettlement project

in the Commonwealth, shall be unnecessary for public use and travel,